
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

397-37 (COR)

Amanda L. Shelton
Roy A. B. Quinata
Therese M. Terlaje
William A. Parkinson
Jesse A. Lujan
Joe S. San Agustin
Sabina Flores Perez
Telo T. Taitague
Joanne M. Brown
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Frank Blas, Jr.
Chris Barnett
Tina Rose Muña Barnes

 Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher

Relative to recognizing Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during “2024 Senior Citizens Month” ; 
and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life.

5/10/24
12:30 p.m.

5/23/24
10:30 a.m.

5/17/24
9:14 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
6/7/2024 1:50 PM














