I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
397-37 (COR)		Relative to recognizing Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life.	5/10/24 12:30 p.m.	5/23/24 10:30 a.m.	5/17/24 9:14 a.m.					

Resolution No. 397-37 (COR)

Chris Barnett Tina Rose Muña Barne Christopher M. Dueña Thomas I. Fisher



Relative to recognizing Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Victorina Dulay Robeniol spent her earlier years helping her mother care for her younger siblings; and despite losing her father in World War I and enduring poverty in the Philippines, she worked tirelessly in the fields to help support her family, fostering her determination for success;

WHEREAS, Victorina married the love of her life Teofilo on January 29, 1950; and they shared fifty-five (55) years of marriage together; and WHEREAS, Victorina and Teofilo raised three (3) children; and they were also blessed with four (4) grandchildren and three (3) great grandchildren;

WHEREAS, in 1966, Victorina moved to Guam where she worked as a homemaker, dishwasher, and housekeeper at the former Dai-Ichi Hotel; and during her free time, she sold pigs, vegetables, and boiled peanuts at the flea market; and

WHEREAS, at one hundred two (102) years old, Victorina remains active, enjoying activities like doing word puzzles, solving the Rubik's Cube, and using playdough to manage her arthritis; and even with the aid of a walker, Victorina cherishes the moments spent visiting her husband's grave, watching sunsets at the beach, and connecting with loved ones; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commend her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life; and it be further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Victorina Dulay Robeniol; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hagan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN ON THE 1711 DAY OF

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary

DIVID Din y

PAN S Din

DAME!

DENT

Din

DAW A

Dans

De la contra del la co

TOWN

DAW ?

Din. DIWA

Din

Din S

PAW S MAN

De la constante PAID

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 397-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

9

10

Amanda L. Shelton
Roy A. B. Quinata
Therese M. Terlaje
William A. Parkinson
Jesse A. Lujan
Joe S. San Agustin
Sabina Flores Perez
Telo T. Taitague
Joanne M. Brown
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Frank Blas, Jr.
Chris Barnett
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher

Relative to recognizing Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I*MINA'TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Victorina Dulay Robeniol spent her earlier years helping her mother care for her younger siblings; and despite losing her father in World War I and enduring poverty in the Philippines, she worked tirelessly in the fields to help support her family, fostering her determination for success; and

WHEREAS, Victorina married the love of her life Teofilo on January 29, 1950; and they shared fifty-five (55) years of marriage together; and

WHEREAS, Victorina and Teofilo raised three (3) children; and they were also blessed with four (4) grandchildren and three (3) great grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, in 1966, Victorina moved to Guam where she worked as a 1 2 homemaker, dishwasher, and housekeeper at the former Dai-Ichi Hotel; and during her 3 free time, she sold pigs, vegetables, and boiled peanuts at the flea market; and

WHEREAS, at one hundred two (102) years old, Victorina remains active, enjoying activities like doing word puzzles, solving the Rubik's Cube, and using playdough to manage her arthritis; and even with the aid of a walker, Victorina cherishes the moments spent visiting her husband's grave, watching sunsets at the beach, and connecting with loved ones; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commend her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life; and it be further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Victorina Dulay Robeniol; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 17TH DAY OF MAY 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJ

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 397-37 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton, Roy A. B. Quinata, Therese M. Terlaje, William A. Parkinson, Jesse A. Lujan, Joe S. San Agustin, Sabina Flores Perez, Telo T. Taitague, Joanne M. Brown, Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas, Frank Blas, Jr., Chris Barnett, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Christopher M. Dueñas, Thomas J. Fisher. – "Relative to recognizing Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during '2024 Senior Citizens Month'; and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO	TO NOT	TO					
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	evote	5/16/2024	ADOPT	ADOPT	ABSTAIN					
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	evote	5/16/2024	/							
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	evote	5/16/2024	✓							
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	evote	5/16/2024	/							
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	Jmande Indte	5/17/2024	/							
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	evote	5/16/2024	/							
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	evote	5/17/2024	/							
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member										
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	evote	5/17/2024	/							
Senator Joanne M. Brown Minority Member	evote	5/16/2024	/							
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member										
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member										
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	evote	5/16/2024	/							
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:										
Staff Contact Person: Renee Pope					11					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Type text here Certified Returned Newson Maria Silveria										
Name: Marie Crisostomo Date: 5/37/04-014										
Notes: 5/17/24 9:14 a.m. Notes:										



Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

May 17, 2024

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton manda Matt

Re:

Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 397-37 (COR), 398-37 (COR), and 399-

37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of:

Resolution No. 397-37 (COR) – Relative to recognizing Victorina Dulay Robeniol as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life.

Resolution No. 398-37 (COR) – Relative to posthumously recognizing the late †Rosario Flores Leon Guerrero as a honorary Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commemorating her celebration of one hundred four (104) years of longevity.

Resolution No. 399-37 (COR) – Relative to recognizing Josefina de la Concepcion Diaz as a Centenarian during "2024 Senior Citizens Month"; and commending her for her spirit of resilience during her remarkable century of life.

The Presentation is scheduled for May 23, 2024, beginning at 10:30 A.M., at Government House, Agana Heights.

We look forward to participation and attendance.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'.

